University ensures that it keeps adequate funds in foreign currency in its bank accounts for future settlement of balances in
foreign currency. Foreign exchange risk arises when commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are denominated
in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

University of Botswana | annualreport 2016/17 University of Botswana | annualreport 2016/17

55

The following assets are denominated in foreign currencies and are therefore subject to currency risk:

Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016

  P 000’s P 000’s

USD   16,914   59,027

GBP   -   8

Euro   -   899

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Botswana Pula exchange
rate against the major trading currencies of the University, with all other variables held constant, on the University
surplus/(deficit) (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).  In arriving at the exchange
rate sensitivities in the next twelve months, management has considered the average movements in the exchange
rate over the previous year.

Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016

Change in USD rate P 000’s P 000’s

+15% -   (8,854)

-15% -   8,854

Change in GBP rate

+15%   -   (1)

-15%   -   1

Change in Euro

+15%   -   (135)

-15%   -   135

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

University of Botswana | annualreport 2016/17

56

(ii)	 Cashflow and fair value interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The University holds a substantial amount of interest bearing investments and interest earning bank deposits
and is exposed to cashflow risks. The University manages interest risk by ensuring that excess funds are invested in high interest
earning bank and investment accounts.